Excerpts from the Original Instructions
Tina 10A/B/C – Adaptor unit
[EN]  The complete original instructions can be found at: [DE]  Die komplette Originalbetriebsanleitung finden Sie unter:
[SV]  Den kompletta bruksanvisningen i original finns på: [FR]  La notice originale intégrale est disponible sur :
General description
Tina 10A, -B and -C are used to adapt Orion or Focus light beams and light curtains with OSSD outputs to the DYNlink
safety circuit. This also enables complete external interconnections using cables with M12 connectors only, which

SE-434 39 Kungsbacka
Sweden
Order code/
Ordering data
Tina 10A v2: 2TLA020054R1210
Tina 10B v2: 2TLA020054R1310
Tina 10C v2: 2TLA020054R1610
Power supply  (Orion supply excluded)
Required type PELV/SELV
Operating voltage +24 VDC ±20 %
Total current
consumption
Nominal: 25 mA
Maximal: 35 mA
Information Output
Output voltage high
                         low
Typical: 22 VDC
< 2 VDC
Output current Maximal: 10 mA
General
Protection class IP67
Ambient
temperature
Storage: -10…+55°C
Operation: -10…+55°C
Humidity range 35 to 85 % (with no icing or condensation)
Housing material TPU
Size 77 x 36 x 15 mm (L x W x H)
Weight ~ 40 g
Safety / Harmonized standards
Conformity European Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EN ISO 12100:2010, EN 60204-1:2006+
A1:2009, EN 62061:2005+A2:2015,
EN ISO 13849-1:2015, EN 61496-1:2013
IEC/EN 61508-1…7 SIL3, PFHD= 4.50·10-9
EN 62061 SIL3
EN ISO 13849-1 Performance level: PLe, category 4
Certificates TÜV Nord
Information for use in USA/Canada
Power source A suitable isolating source must be used in
conjunction with a fuse in accordance with
UL248. The fuse must be rated max. 4 A and
installed in the +24 VDC power supply, to limit
the available current.
Certificate
Pollution degree 2
Altitude 2000 m (max)
Humidity 80% max for temperatures up to 31°C
Use statement For indoor use only
Smile reset button depending on Orion model
Orion Smile, order code
Orion1 Base Smile 11RO1, 2TLA022316R3000
Orion2 Base
Orion2 Extended
Orion3 Extended
Smile 11RO2, 2TLA022316R3100
Orion3 Base Smile 11RO3, 2TLA022316R3200
Orion1 Extended ―
Cable between Orion and Tina 10A/B/C depending on Orion model
Orion Cable, order code Tina 10A/C Tina 10B
Orion1 Base
M12-CTO1BA, 2TLA022315R3000 √ ―
M12-CTO1BM, 2TLA022315R3100 ― √
Orion2 Base
Orion2 Extended
Orion3 Extended
M12-C134, 2TLA020056R5000
M12-C334, 2TLA020056R5100
√ √
Orion3 Base M12-CTO3B, 2TLA022315R3200 √ √
Orion1 Extended ― ― ―
Information output signal switch delay High  Low Low  High
Delay for switching information output signal ~ 160 ms ~ 2 ms
 Orion Receiver: